

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/28/2022 1:50 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101241-1
(Court of Appeals No. 37747-4 III)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BROCK MASLONKA and DIANE MASLONKA, a marital
community,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1
OF PEND OREILLE COUNTY,

Defendant/Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON PUBLIC
UTILITY DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP
Ryan Epegard, WSBA No. 41805
respegard@gth-law.com
520 Pike St., Suite 2350
Seattle, WA 98101
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY OF AMICUS	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. The Subsequent Purchaser Rule Holds that a Subsequent Purchaser Lacks Standing to Bring An Inverse Condemnation Claim	3
	B. Plaintiffs Carry the Burden of Proving Standing	5
	C. The Court of Appeals Decision Conflicts with Established Law by Shifting the Burden to the PUD to Disprove Standing	7
	D. Public Policy Favors Placing the Burden of the Subsequent Purchaser Rule on Plaintiffs	9
V.	CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allodial Ltd. Partnership v. North Texas Tollway Authority</i> , 176 S.W.3d 680 (Tex. App. 2005)	5
<i>City of Woodinville v. Fowler Partnership</i> , 189 Wn. App. 1042 (2015) (<i>unpublished</i>).....	4
<i>Crystal Lotus Enterprises, v. City of Shoreline</i> , 167 Wn. App. 501, 274 P.3d 1054 (2012).....	8
<i>Dean v. Lehman</i> , 143 Wn.2d 12, 18 P.3d 523 (2001).....	6
<i>Ex parte Simpson</i> , 36 So.3d 15 (Ala. 2009).....	4
<i>Forbes v. Pierce County</i> , 5 Wn.App.2d 423, 427 P.3d 675 (2018).....	5
<i>Friends of North Spokane County Parks v. Spokane County</i> , 184 Wn. App. 105, 336 P.3d 632 (2014).....	5
<i>Hoover v. Pierce County</i> , 79 Wn. App. 427, 903 P.2d 464 (1995).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Johns v. Black Hills Power, Inc.</i> , 722 N.W.2d 554 (S.D. 2006).....	5
<i>Maslonka v. Public Utility District No. 1 of Pend Oreille County</i> , 514 P.3d 203 (2022).....	7
<i>Pacific Marine Ins. Co. v. State ex rel. Department of Revenue</i> , 181 Wn. App. 730, 329 P.3d 101, 107 (2014).....	6

Russell Real Property Services, LLC v. State,
200 So.3d 426 (Miss. 2016)..... 4

State ex rel. City of Blue Springs v. Nixon,
250 S.W.3d 365 (Mo. 2008) 5

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 6

Wolfe v. Dep’t of Trans.,
173 Wn. App. 302, 293 P.3d 1244 (2013)..... 4, 7, 8
